14 17351 193034053 NPK OF 2 (all

## UNOFFICIAL COP

### MORTGAGE

This instrument was prepared by.

JOSE X. CADENA

(Name)

CHICAGO RIDGE, IL 60415

(Address)

between the Mortgagor, LAWRENCE J. TOTTON MARRIED TO MAURI B. TOTTON

(herein "Borrower"), and the Mortgagee.

FINANCIAL FEDERAL TRUST & SAVINGS BANK OF OLYMPIA FIELDS

a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America, whose address is

21/10 S. WESTERN AVE. OLYMPIA FIELDS, ILLINOIS

(herein "Lender").

WHEREAS, Borrower is indebted to Lender in the principal sum of

FORTY-TWO THOUSAND STY HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE AND 00/1000VEMBER 30TH, 1993 (herein "Note"). payable on DECEMBER 1ST, 2023

TO SECURE to Lender (a) the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, with interest thereon, the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, a vanised in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Mortgage, and the performance of the covenants and agreement of Borrower herein contained, and (b) the repayment of any future advances, with interest thereon, made to Borrower by Lender pursuant to paragraph 21 hereof (herein "Future Advances"), Borrower with interest thereon, made to Borrower by Lender pursuant to paragraph 21 hereof (herein "Fidoes hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender the property located in the County of State of COOK ILLINOIS

THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE WEST 179.61 FEET OF THE EAST 1/2 OF LOT 2 (EX FROM SAID TRACT THE WEST 33 FEET TAKEN FOR CARSE AVENUE) IN THE SUBDIVISION BY OWNERS OF THE HORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDAN, (EXCEPT THE RIGHT OF WAY OF THE CHICAGO AND INTERURBAN TRACTION COMPANY), ALSO THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

93979428

DEPT-12-RECORD-T

\$31.50

P.I.N. #29-20-405-038-0000

T#5555 TRAN 5440 12/01/93 14:04:00

3136 \$ X-93-979428 #8136 #

16323 CARSE AVE

16323 CARSE AVE HARVEY, IL 60426

HARVEY

(City)

which has the address of-ILLINOIS 60426

PROPERTY ADDRESS:

\_(herein "Property Address");

(Street)

(State and Zip Code)

TOGETHER with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appunte-

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property, that the Property is unencumbered, and the Borrower will warrant and defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands subject to any declarations, easements or restrictions listed in a schedule of exceptions to coverage in any title insurance policy insuring Lender's interest in the Property.

those rents actually received. 21. Future Advances. Upon request of Borrower, Lender, at Lender's option prior to release of this Mortgage, may make Future Advances to Borrower. Such Future Advances, with interest thereon, shall be secured by this Mortgage when evidenced by promissory notes stating that said notes are secured hereby. At no time shall the principal amount of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage, not including sums advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this

this Mortgage, the Note and notes securing Future Advances, if any, had no acceleration occurred; (b) Borrower cures all

Mortgage, exce. 1 is e original amount of the Note plus US \$...NONE.

22. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall release this Mortgage.

Borrower shall pay all costs of recordation, if any, and any release fee in effect at that time.

23. Waiver of He mestead. Borrower hereby waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property.

In Witness When or, Borrower has executed this Mortgage

prior to entry of a judgme

LAWRENCE J. TOTTON MAURI B TOTTON FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF WAIVING HER HOMESTEAD RIGHTS STATE OF ILLINOIS. . . . . COOK . . .... County ss: ......... a Notary Public in and for said county and state, do hereby certify that ... LAWRENCE J. JOTTON MARRIED TO MAURI B. TOTTON AND MAURI B. TOTTON personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) and IS subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that A. he had signed and delivered the said instrument as HIS ..... free and voluriar; act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. Given under my hand and official scal, this .... 30TH ... day of ... NOVEKBE My Commission expires: OFFICIAL SEAL Nancy Kroli

Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 3/14/9

FEDERAL TRUST & SAVINGS BANK



# UNOFFICIAL COPY

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Mortgage. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof, and shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the rate payable from time to time on outstanding principal under the Note unless payment of interest at such rate would be contrary to applicable law, in which event such amounts shall bear interest at the highest rate permissible under applicable law. Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

8. Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related to Lender's interest in the Property.

9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby

assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, there shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage such proportion of the proceeds as is equal to that proportion which the amount of the sums secured by this Mortgage immediately prior to the date of taking bears to the fair market value of the Property immediately prior to the date of taking, with the balance of the proceeds paid

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers to make an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date such notice is mailed, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at Lender's option, either to restoration or repair of the

Property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due as te of the monthly installments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof or change the amount of

such installments.

10. Borrower No' R leased. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage grame, by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Mort 3a se by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest.

11. Forbearance by Lender No. & Waiver. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy. The procurement of insurance or the payment of taxes or other liens or charges by Lender shall not be a waiver of Lender's

right to accelerate the maturity of the incebte iness secured by this Mortgage.

12. Remedies Cumulative. All remedies provided in this Mortgage are distinct and cumulative to any other right or remedy under this Mortgage or afforded by 18 / 0 equity, and may be exercised concurrently, independently or successively.

13. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Captions. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall in re to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 17 hereof. All ....nants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. The captions and headings of the paragraphs of this Mort sage are for convenience only and are not to be used to interpret or define the provisions hereof.

14. Notice, Except for any notice required under a plicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may resignate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail, return receip' requested, to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as privited herein. Any notice provided for in this Mortgage

shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.

15. Uniform Mortgage; Governing Law; Severability. This form of mortgage combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property. This Mortgage shall be governed by the law of the uris liction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of the Mortgage and the Note are declared to be severable.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Mortgage at the time of

execution or after recordation hereof.

17. Transfer of the Property; Assumption. If all or any part of the Property or an interest therein is sold or transferred by Borrower without Lender's prior written consent, excluding (a) the creation of a lien or encumbrance subordinate to this Mortgage, (b) the creation of a purchase money security interest for household uppliances, (c) a transfer by devise, descent or by operation of law upon the death of a joint tenant or (d) the grant of an / les schold interest of three years or less not containing an option to purchase, Lender may, at Lender's option, declare and the same secured by this Mortgage to be immediately due and payable. Lender shall have waived such option to accelerate it, orior to the sale or transfer, Lender and the person to whom the Property is to be sold or transferred reach agreement in waiting that the credit of such person is satisfactory to Lender and that the interest payable on the sums secured by this h ortgage shall be at such rate as Lender shall request. If Lender has waived the option to accelerate provided in this part or ph 17, and if Borrower's successor in interest has executed a written assumption agreement accepted in writing by Lender, Lender shall release Borrower from all obligations under this Mortgage and the Note.

If Lender exercises such option to accelerate, Lender shall mail Borrower notice of acceleration in accordance with paragraph 14 hereof. Such notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is mailed within which Borrower may pay the sums declared due. If Borrower fails to pay such sums prior to the expiration of such period, Lender may, without further notice or demand on Borrower, invoke any remedies permitted by paragraph 18 hereof.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

18. Acceleration; Remedies. Except as provided in paragraph 17 hereof, upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Mortgage, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender prior to acceleration shall mail notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 14 hereof specifying: (1) the breach; (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is mailed to Borrower, by which such breach must be cured; and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the breach is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at Lender's option may declare all of the sums secured by this Mortgage to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may foreclose this Mortgage by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect in such proceeding all expenses of foreclosure, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees, and costs of documentary evidence, abstracts and title reports.

19. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. Notwithstanding Lender's acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage,

Borrower shall have the right to have any proceedings begun by Lender to enforce this Mortgage discontinued at any time

## UNOFFICIAL COPY

UNIFORM COVENANTS Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal of and interest on the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, prepayment and late charges as provided in the Note, and the principal of and interest on any Future Advances secured by this Mortgage.

2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or to a written waiver by Lender, Borrow to Lender on the day monthly installments of principal and interest are payable under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (herein "Funds") equal to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments which may attain priority over this Mortgage, and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for hezard insurance, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for mortgage insurance, if any, all as reasonably estimated

initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof.

The Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a Federal or state agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, as insurance premiums and ground rents. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the Funda, analyzing said account, or verifying and compiling said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funda and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing at the time of execution of this Mortgage that interest on the Funds shall be paid to Borrower, and unless such agreement is made or applicable law requires such interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Mortgage.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, shall exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, assessment, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, such excess shall be, at Borrower's option, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on monthly installments of Funds. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, Borrower shall pay to lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency within 30 days from the date notice is mailed

by Lender to Borrow: requesting payment thereof.

Upon payment in [12] of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If under para, rs. b. 18 hereof the Property is sold or the Property is otherwise acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediate's prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of application as a credit against the sums secured by this Mortgage.

3. Application of Paymer to Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under the Note and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of amounts payable to Lender by Borrower under paragraph 2 hereof, then to i ite expayable on the Note, then to the principal of the Note, and then to interest and

principal on any Future Advances.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pry at taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a prior ty over this Mortgage, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any, in the manner provided under paragraph 2 hereof or, is of paid in such manner, by Borrower making payment, when due, directly to the payee thereof. Borrower shall promptly formish to Lender all notices of amounts due under this paragraph, and in the event Borrower shall make payment directly, Borrow r shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payments. Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which the priority over this Mortgage; provided, that Borrower shall not be required to discharge any such lien so long as Borro wer shall agree in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by such lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, or shall n g od faith contest such lien by, or defend enforcement of such lien in, legal proceedings which operate to prevent the end reement of the lien or forfeiture of the Property or any part thereof.

5. Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall keep the imprevenents now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term 'e tended coverage', and such other hazards as Lender may require and in such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require; provided, that Lender shall not require that the amount of such coverage exceed that amount of coverage require' to pay the sums secured by this Mortgage.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All premiums in insurance policies shall be paid in the manner

provided under paragraph 2 hereof or, if not paid in such manner, by Barower making payment, when due, directly to the insurance carrier.

All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in form accept ble to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in form acceptable to Lender Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, and Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all renewal notices and the eccepts of paid premiums. In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender, Lender risy make proof of loss if not made

promptly by Borrower.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property damaged, provided such restoration or repair is economically feasible and the security of this Mortgage would be impaired, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this morty so with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lens er within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim or insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to recording or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to princ pal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly installments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof or change he amount of such installments. If under paragraph 18 hereof the Property is acquired by Lender, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to any insurance policies and in and to the proceeds thereof resulting from damage to the Property prior to the sale or acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Mortgage immediately prior to such sale

or acquisition.

6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Mortgage is on a leasehold. If this Mortgage is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents. If a condominium or planned unit development rider is executed by Borrower and recorded together with this Mortgage, the covenants and agreements of such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Mortgage as if the rider were a part hereof.

7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, eminent domain, insolvency, code enforcement, or arrangements or proceedings involving a bankrupt or decedent, then Lender at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest, including, but not limited to, disbursement of reasonable attorney's fees and entry upon the Property to make repairs. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Mortgage, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law. Borrower shall pay the amount of all mortgage insurance premiums in the manner provided under paragraph 2 hereof.

#### **BI-WEEKLY LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT**

MORTGAGORS:

LAWRENCE J. TOTTON MARRIED TO MAURI B. TOTTON

MORTGAGEE:

Financial Federal Trust and Savings Bank KKA

PANANNAK PEderah Paninga Ramba

PROPERTY ADDRESS:

16323 CARSE AVE HARVEY ILLINOIS 60426

LEGAL

**DESCRIPTION:** 

THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE WEST 179.61 FEET OF THE EAST 1/2 OF LOT 2 (EX PROM SAID TRACT THE WEST 33 FEET TAKEN FOR CARSE AVENUE) IN THE SCADIVISION BY OWNERS OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDAN, CENCEPT THE RIGHT OF WAY OF THE CHICAGO AND INTERURBAN TRACTION COMPANY), ALSO THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 0. THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.I.N. #29-20-405-038-0000

Permanent Property 1a.: Number:

29-20-405-038-0000

ORIGINAL MORTGAGE AND NOTE DATE:

11/30/93

REMAINING

MORTGAGE AMOUNT: Dy Clen

ORIGINAL MORTGAGE

AMOUNT:

42,655.00

ORIGINAL INTEREST

RATE:

7.375

MONTHLY PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST

PAYMENT:

294.61 payable on the first day of each nighth and due

on or before the 15th day of each month.

MONTHLY ESCROW PAYMENT:

154.32 payable on the first day of each month and due on or before the 15th day of each month.

FIRST PAYMENT DATE:

01/01/94

MORTGAGE TERM:

360 Months

For value received, the terms and conditions of the original Note and original Mortgage as document No. \_\_\_ described above are dated  $\_$  and recorded on  $\_$ hereby modified as follows:

All installments due under the Mortgage or Note shall be paid on a bi-weekly basis every fourteen (14) calendar days. The amount of each bi-weekly payment due every fourteen (14) days is as follows:

> Principal and Interest:

143.69

Escrow:

71.23

214.92 \$

Total Bi-weekly Payment:

7,125

The interest rate is reduced by The date of Your First Si-Weekly Payment will be 12/20/93 2.

JOLIET: TLLINDIS 60439

3. A late charge of 5% of the bi-weekly principal and interest payment due shall be assessed if the payment is not made on the date scheduled.

In the event that a bi-weekly payment date falls on a day where the Bank is closed for business, the parties agree that one (1) grace day is permitted so that no late charges will be assessed by virtue of the bank holiday.

- 4. The escrow payment due on each bi-weekly payment due date is 1/26th of the yearly taxes and assessments, and ground rents on the property, if any, plus 1/26th of the yearly premium installments for hazard insurance, if any, plus 1/26th of the yearly installments for mortgage insurance, if any, all as reasonably estimated initially and ...orn time to time by the Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof.
- 5. In consideration of the Lender's scheduling repayment on a bi-weekly basis (every 14 calendar days), the Mortgagor(s) agree to pay each bi-weekly payment by Automatic Paymont System from a Financial Federal Trust and Savings Bank checking account. If the Mortgagor(s) fail to pay a bi-weekly payment by electronic funds transfer on the date due, the Lender has the right to convert the payment schedule to a monthly basis and increase the interest rate by % to %.

In all other respects, the terms and conditions of the original Note and Mortgage shall remain in full force and effect and the Mortgagors promise to pay said indebtedness as herein stated and to perform all obligations under said Mortgage and Note and this Agreement.

Dated this 30 day of November 19 33 .

FINANCIAL FEDERAL TRUST
AND SAVINGS BANK:

BY: State Of ILLINOIS )
COUNTY OF COOK ) SS.

I, LAWRENCE J. TOTION MARRIED TO MAURI B. TOTION

personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal, this 30 day of November 19 93

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
Nancy Kroll
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 3/14/95

Mary Public Notary Public

3979426